

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 16293 OF 2024**

Sameer Mohammad Yusuf Patel

.....Petitioner.

Vs.

The Panvel Municipal Corporation & Ors.

.....Respondents

Adv. G.T. Kanchanpurkar i/by Mr. Ajay S. Patil for the Petitioner.

Adv. Meet Sawant i/by K.P. Law Associates LLP for the Respondent No.1.

Adv. Savina R. Crasto AGP, for the Respondent No.5-State.

Mr. Harsh Dedhia for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 5th MARCH, 2025.****PC.:-**

- 1) Advocate Mr. Dedhia for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4 submitted that, the statement made by Mr. Sajid Abdul Jabbar Patel and recorded in paragraph No.4 of Order dated 27th February, 2025 is complied with. That, the said person has deposited the said cost with the concerned welfare fund. He produced on record a photocopy of receipt dated 3rd March, 2025 issued by the High Court Employees Medical Welfare Fund at Mumbai.
- 2) Await service of Respondent No.2.
- 3) Stand over to 17th April, 2025.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**