

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 16293 OF 2024**

Sameer Mohammad Yusuf Patel

... Petitioner

V/s.

The Panvel Municipal Corporation & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Ajay Patil for Petitioner.

Ms. Nikita Jacob i/b K.P. Law Associates LLP for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Rahul Sinha a/w Mr. Soham Bhalerao i/b DSK Legal for Respondent No.2.-CIDCO.

Mr. Harsh Dedhia for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

Ms. Savina R. Crasto, A.G.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 4th May 2026****P.C. :**

1) Mr. Sinha, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 seeks time to file Affidavit of the concerned Authority.

1.1) At his request, stand over to 10th June 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**